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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5

Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

1. TECHNICAL DATASHEET / HOJA TECNICA

Codigo DT-HS4B100S
MAC HS4B 100 S Edicin 01
\'l \JASCA, - Hoja de Datos Técnicos en Modo Motor - Pagina 9
- Motor Mode Technical Datasheet - Fecha 28/06/2013
Ventilador / Fan Rodamientos Delantero Trasero
2ZR 7 2ZR
Tension/ Voltage 230/400V 460V  |Bearings Drive End 6008 c3 Non Drive End 600 c3
Frec. / Frequency 50 Hz 60 Hz |Momento de inercia 2 Peso Motor
= Ki
Potencia/ Power 0,25 KW 0,29 KW |Rotor Inertia J=0011Kgm Motor Weight 50 Kg
Corriente / Current 1230,71A  0,71A  [Proteccion Construccion Refrigeracion
P2 IMB3/B [
Velocidad / Speed 2800 pm 3300 rpm |Protection Degree 3 Mounting 3/835 Cooling C 06
Caudal / Air flow 570 m3h Nivel de ruido Velocidad maxima mecénica
Presion / Pressure 450 Pa Noise Level <808 Max. Mechanical Speed 10000 rpm
Equilibrado grado Aislamiento Clase Proteccion Térmica Bobinados PTC140°C Ambiente
dulbraco g B ) Fooe ; € < 400C < 1000m
Balancing degree Insulation Class Windings Thermal Protection +KTY 84-130 Ambient
Normas de referencia ENGO034 Equipados con anillo SGR de puesta a tierra del eje Alojamientos de los rodamientos eléctricamente aislados
Reference Standards Equipped with SGR shaft grounding ring Electrically insulated bearing housings
Impulsos de voltaje du/dt méximos segun Frecuencia de conmutacion minima PWM del convertidor
Maximum voltage rise du/at according to T560034-25 Type B Minimum inverter PWM switching carrier frequency 4 kHz
N? de Polos 4
Nr. of Poles
Tension de Base del Motor Tension Maxima de Salida del Convertidor
Motor Base Voltage Vb 400V Inverter max. Output Voltage Ve 400V
Servicio / Service S1 Servicio / Service S6 - 40%
T = 2%
8% 8% |ix
R S& Sa =5
£ T E SEISO -
2| £ | < | = E | £ |58 £ | < | 2 £ | 2 |g2E|2z=
8= 3% 3% 5 S
° g 2 g |52
28 =38 ©
212 38 178 78 1972 68 4430 56 24 1,5 1972 69 3300 94
221 38 203 9,2 2302 79 5170 56 27 134 2302 80 3840 10,7
122 38 262 121 3052 104 6860 56 35 17,8 3052 105 5100 138
222 38 351 16,3 4102 139 9220 56 47 239 4102 140 6860 187
Otras salidas de eje y acabados bajo constita La forma IM B35 se suministra bajo pedido Las cotas de la brida son para IM B35
Other shaft outputs and finishings on request IM B35 Mounting is supplied on request Flange dimensions are for IM B35 Mounting
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

\/ MAC HS4B 100 S
U \ASCA] - Hoja de Curvas Caracteristicas en Modo Motor - Pagina 1M
- Motor Mode Power and Torque Diagrams - Fecha 28/06/2013
Tension de Base del Motor Tensién Maxima de Salida del Convertidor
400V 400V
Motor Base Voltage Inverter max. Output Voltage
Servicio / Service S1 Servicio / Service S6 - 40%
< <
8% 8¢ |g=
i3 15 29 ezs
EE| £ | < | 2 E | £ |28 £ | < | % € | ¥ |g2E|ez®
8= ST gx~-|58
& & E o
3 3 S =
=8 =38 ©
222 38 35,1 16,3 4102 139 9220 56 47 23,9 4102 140 6860 187
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

3. TEST REPORT/ HOJA DE TEST

Serial number / N© Motor: 214124
Motor code / Cddigo: B10S2225

Nameplate / Placa de caracteristicas:

O MOTORES ELECTRICOS
L o
Attoffwww.vascot.es
O MOTOR MAC-HS4B100S 4 poo [ENECOZ4 O
v 214124 Neor 2013 e g Il B5
PN 16,3 i | 38 el 1P 238
un 400 D v 139 W | oy 1C 08
N 35,1 s|cose 077 « 88 %2, CLF
w4102 ... 10000 om oS A
Fo v A BO/EOHz| 502 M v O

3.1 NOLOAD TEST/ TEST SIN CARGA

% Nominal speed Speed [rpm] Voltage [V] Frequency [Hz] Torque [Nm] Current [A]
% Velocidad nominal Velocidad [rom] Tensién [V] Frecuencia [Hz] Par [Nm] Intensidad [A]
18% 750 69.7 25 0 21
36,5% 1500 139.5 50 0 21.1
55% 2250 209.4 75 0 21.2
73% 3000 282.8 100 0 21.1
91,5% 3750 347.5 125 0 20.3
110% 4500 383 150 0 17.2
128% 5250 380 175 0 13.4
146% 6000 379 200 0 11.1
165% 6750 376.6 225 0 94
183% 7500 374 250 0 8.1
195% 8000 370.5 266.6 0 7.5
207% 8500 371.2 283.3 0 6.9
220% 9000 364.3 300 0 6.1
232% 9500 361.5 316.6 0 5.7
244% 10000 363.5 333.3 0 5.2
Results according to specification? / Los resultados son correctos? | Yes/Si No/ No |
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013

Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria ' v ﬁ—
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5

Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

3.2 HEATING TEST BEARING / TEST DE TEMPERATURA DE LOS RODAMIENTOS

Bearing heating up test (no loead no fan)

Windings (°C)
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DE Bearing type / Rodamiento Delantero

NDE Bearing type / Rodamiento trasero

Ambient temperature / Temperatura ambiente

6008 2ZR C3

6007 2ZR C3

25°C

IMPORTANT NOTICES ABOUT THE BEARINGS:

It is advisable to loosen lightly the bolts that fix the NDE shield to the motor frame when fixing the motor feet,
allowing the motor feet to adapt perfectly to the bed surface and then tighten them. This will avoid that hidden

tensions appear.

It's important to perform a bearing rolling procedure in steps of 500rpm each 10 min during the startup, and check

that the bearings are working properly.

DATE: 26/09/2013

PAGE: 7

Results according to specification? / Los resultados sdn correctos? | Yes/Si No / No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

3.3 VIBRATION TEST/ TEST DE VIBRACIONES

Test conditions / Condiciones de test NDE
Motor fixation / Fijacion motor Silent block Vertical P
Fan / Ventilador Stopped / Parado TN NDE
Measurements / Mediciones Vertical Axial
DE Bearing Temperature / T2 rodamiento polea 55°C )
NDE Bearing Temperature / T2 rodamiento trasero 63°C
Ambient Temperature / Temperatura ambiente 25°C
Measurement points / Punos de medida o
Medida horizontal / Horizontal measurement DE - NDE
DE plot / Gréfico polea [ NDE plot/ Gréfico trasera ||/ RECaES
Vertical measurement / Medida vertical
DE plot / Gréfico polea | NDE graphic / Gréfico trasera
Axial measurement / Medida axial
DE plot / Grdfico polea | NDE graphic / Gréfico trasera Horizontal

Horizontal mode / Gréfico horizontal

DE / Polea

T T L) T L] L T 1 T
2000,000 " 3000,000 mu oo snuu,uun Bﬂﬁﬂ,{luﬂ 7000,000 8000000 S000.000 100000
RPM

Red line — Vibration speed / Green line — Phase angle
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5

Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

NDE / Trasera
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Vertical mode / Gréfico vertical
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

NDE / Trasera
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Axial mode / Gréfico axial
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

NDE / Trasera
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Black line — Vibration speed / Blue line — Phase angle

Results according to specification? / Los resultados sén correctos? | Yes/Si No / No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5

Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

3.4 WINDING HEATING TEST (WITHOUT LOAD) / TEST DE TEMPERATURA DE BOBINADOS (SIN CARGA)

Winding heating up test (no load no fan)

Windings (°C) =—=Tamb (°C) —pm
120 11000
110 7 10000
100 I_/—l 1 =000
%0 ‘_/—’ + 8000
g 5 / - 7000
- 70
g ,—/ + 6000
i w o f 3
ﬂg’_ 5 + 5000 =
£ %0 / -+ 4000
30 1— Il_/ T 3000
20 f/ + 2000
10 / =+ 1000
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T 0
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150
Time (min)
Results according to specification? / Los resultados son correctos? | Yes/Si No/ No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria
3.5 LOAD TEST AT RATED CURRENT / ENSAYO DE CARGA A CORRIENTE NOMINAL
% Nominal speed Speed [rpm] Voltage [V] Frequency [Hz] Torque [Nm] Current [A]
% Velocidad nominal Velocidad [rom] Tension [V] Frecuencia [Hz] Par [Nm] Intensidad [A]
49.3% 2023 195 69.4 40 34.8
Motor rated current / Intensidad nominal del motor 35.1 [A]
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sdn correctos? | Yes/Si No / No

Date / Fecha

26/09/2013

Checked by / Revisado por

F.Bagaria

DATE: 26/09/2013
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

3.6 WINDING HEATING TEST (WITH LOAD) / TEST DE TEMPERATURA DE BOBINADOS (CON CARGA)

Windings heating up test (full load with fan)

120

110
100
90 / /
80
/ e Twindings
% 70 // ——Tamb
% 60 /
E 50 l
40 I
30
20
10
25:36‘ ‘ 1‘5:4‘5 o {6:O{I)I I 1I6:1I5 - {6:36 - {6:4I5 - 1IT:06I I 1‘7:1I5 B {7:36I I 1I?:4I5 B 1I8:06 - {B:1I5 - 1IB:3(I) - {8:45 B 1‘9:00
Time
Speed [r.p.m] Torque [Nm] Volts [V] Amps [A] Hz [A]
1510 37.8 140 34.3 50.5
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sén correctos? | Yes/Si No / No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria
3.7 OVERLOAD TEST/ TEST DE SOBRECARGA
% Nominal speed Speed [rpm] Voltage [V] Frequency [Hz] Torque [Nm] Current [A]
% Velocidad nominal Velocidad [rom] Tension [V] Frecuencia [Hz] Par [Nm] Intensidad [A]
48.7% 2000 196 69.3 51 42
Motor rated current / Intensidad nominal del motor 35.1 [A]
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sdn correctos? | Yes/Si No / No |

Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria

DATE: 26/09/2013 PAGE: 13 \" VASCA ]




Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

3.8 DIELECTRIC STIFFNESS / RIGIDEZ DIELECTRICA

Voltage [V] /Tensidn [V] Current [mA]/ Intensidad [mA]

2500 1.5
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sén correctos? | Yes/Si No/No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013

Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria

3.9 THERMAL SENSORS / SONDAS DE TEMPERATURA

Sensor / Sonda PTC 140 KTY-84

Value [Q]/ Valor 68 815
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sdn correctos? | Yes/Si No / No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria

3.10 FEEDBACK SENSOR / ENCODER

Encoder type / Tipo de encoder:............ccuvuerrnurninans

Results according to specification? / Los resultados son correctos? | Yes/Si No/ No
Date / Fecha
Checked by / Revisado por

3.11 SHAFT MEASUREMENT / MEDIDAS DEL EJE

Shaft/ Eje Measurement / Medida Maximum Value / Valor maximo
Runout [mm] / Concentricidad 0.003
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sdn correctos? | Yes/Si No / No
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria

3.12 FLANGE MEASUREMENT / MEDIDAS DE LA BRIDA

Flange / Brida Measurement / Medida Maximum Value / Valor maximo
Runout [mm] / Concentricidad 0.17
Perpendicularity [mm] / Perpendicularidad 0.15
Results according to specification? / Los resultados sdn correctos? | Yes/Si No / No |
Date / Fecha 26/09/2013
Checked by / Revisado por | F.Bagaria
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Motor type / Tipo de motor: MAC HS4B 100 S 222 B5 Serial number / N° de serie: 214124

4. POWER AND CONTROL CONNECTIONS / CONEXIONADO DE CONTROL Y POTENCIA

CONEXION TERMINALES

TERMINAL CONNECTION KTY-84 PTC
1 Tuerca Nut

2 Arandela bloqueoBlocking washer

3 Arandela MWasher

4 Terminal externo External terminal

5 Arandela (puente)washer (bridge)

6 Terminal interno Internal terminal

7 Arandela Washer

U1 U2 Vive KiK2 Wi1Ww2 TP1TP2
PTC KTY-84
w2 U2 V2 T
= ololole
Ul viowr |® Q QT ?
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